BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
TRANSMISSION ENGINEERING AND DATA
ELECTRON TUBE DATA
PENTODE
DESCRIPTION
SECTION AB46.336A
ISSUE 1, NOVEMBER 1948
A.T.&T. CO. STANDARD
Western Electric
• The 3 3 6A is a suppressor grid, power pen thode with an indirectly heated cathode .
It is designed for use as an audio-frequency power amplifier in Class A1 and AB,
servtce.
•
CHARACTERISTICS
Heater Voltage
Plate Current
Transconductance
Power Output
Eh E,, = 250 volts; {
E,.1 - -14 volts
ELECTRON TUBE DATA SHEET
FILE: GENERAL PURPOSE SECTION
1-48
10.0 volts
32.5 milliamperes
4250 micromhos
3.5 watts
336A-PAGE 2
GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS
ELECTRICAL DATA
Heater Voltage, A-C or D-C
Heater Current
Direct Interelectrode Capacitances without
external shield
10.0 volts
0.64 ampere
with
external shield
(RMA #311)
*0.34 uuf Grid to Plate
Input
Output
MECHANICAL DATA
Cathode
Bulb
Base
Mounting Position
0.52
1L5
8.1
Dimensions and pin connections shown in outline drawing on Page 7
MAXIMUM RATINGS, Design-Center Values
Plate Voltage
Screen Grid Voltage
Plate Dissipation
Screen Grid Dissipation
Cathode Current
Heater-Cathode Voltage
TYPICAL OPERATING CONDITIONS AND CHARACTERISTICS
SINGLE TUBE AMPLIFIER- PENTODE CONNECTION
Plate Voltage 180 250
Screen Grid Voltage 180 250
Control Grid Voltage -8 -14
Cathode Resistor
Peak A-F Grid Voltage 8 10
Zero Signal Plate Current 28.0 32.0
Maximum Signal Plate Current 29.5 34.0
Zero Signal Screen Grid Current 6.0 6.5
Maximum Signal Screen Grid Current 8.2 1LO
Transconductance 4100 4250
Plate Resistance 70000 84500
Load Resistance 5000 7000
Maximum Signal Power Output 1.8 3.6
Total Harmonic Distortion 6.3 8.0
*With external shield (RMA # 311) connected to cathode pin.
*12.2 uuf
*10.5 uuf
Coated unipotential
ST12
Small 6-pin
Any
250 volts
250 volts
12 watts
3.5 watts
50 milliamperes
150 volts
250 volts
250 volts
... volts
330 ohms
10 volts
32.0 milliamperes
30.5 milliamperes
6.5 milliamperes
10.5 milliamperes
4400 micromhos
75000 ohms
7000 ohms
3.3 watts
8.8 per cent
• I
• I
• I
•
•
•
•
SINGLE TUBE AMPLIFIER- TRIODE CONNECTION*
Plate Voltage
Control Grid Voltage
Peak A-F Grid Voltage
Zero Signal Plate Current
Maximum Signal Plate Current
Transconductance
Amplification Factor
Plate Resistance
Load Resistance
Maximum Signal Power Output
Total Harmonic Distortion
PUSH-PULL AMPLIFIER- PENTODE CONNECTION
Unless otherwise specified, values are for 2 tubes
Plate Voltage
Screen Grid Voltage
Control Grid Voltage
Cathode Resistor
Peak A-F Grid-to-Grid Voltage
Zero Signal Plate Current
Maximum Signal Plate Current
Zero Signal Screen Grid Current
Maximum Signal Screen Grid Current
Effective Load Resistance (plate-to-plate)
Maximum Signal Power Output
Total Harmonic Distortion
PUSH-PULL AMPLIFIER- TRIODE CONNECTION*
Unless otherwise specified, values are for 2 tubes
Plate Voltage
Control Grid Voltage
Peak A-F Grid-to-Grid Voltage
Zero Signal Plate Current
Maximum Signal Plate Current
Effective Load Resistance (plate-to-plate)
Maximum Signal Power Output
Total Harmonic Distortion
ELECTRON TUBE DATA SHEET
FILE: GENERAL PURPOSE SECTION
1-48
* Screen grid connected to plate.
250
250
-18
36
35.5
68.0
8.0
20.5
7000
8.2
5.5
PAGE 3 -336A
250 volts
-16 volts
16 volts
30.0 milliamperes
33.0 milliamperes
4550 micromhos
10
2200 ohms
4000 ohms
1.3 watts
4.8 per cent
250 volts
250 volts
... volts
200 ohms
36 volts
55.0 milliamperes
64.0 milliamperes
12.0 milliamperes
19.5 milliamperes
7000 ohms
7.2 watts
5 per cent
250 Volts
-18 volts
36 volts
47.5 milliamperes
59.5 milliamperes
7000 ohms
3.0 watts
3.2 per cent
336A PAGE 4
100
' i ' I I I
I i I
I i I
90
80
"' w
"' 70 w
0.
::<
I I I I I Eb~Ec:=275, 2~p pz5
Ef=100VOLTS I I
_l 1/ I/ /I
I ! I I I I, I ,~ool I
I 11 r 11 ! I '
I I
I I l v V 1 /
I ' ' I i
I I J' I
175
' <(
::::; 60 ~
:E
~ 50 ,._
z
w
"' 40 "' ::>
v
w ,._
30 <(
~
0.
20
i ' ' I IV~; I ' ' I I l 1 '150, I
I I
I I I ' I IJ I /I I I I ' '
' I I i I 11 1 11 I
I I lll!t)J25
I
' II I I v IV VI
' i /11 ,/!I poo
l lL L ,/ / / !j _f I I
I ! I /I Iii I I ' I
I 1/ I /.J / I i
10
i I / / / / v / / I
'
j ' '/ / '/ '/ .-1 /V /
I I L I I-" VI A Vy !
' 0
-48 -44 -40 -36 -32 -28 -24 -20 -16 -12 -8 -4 0 +4 +8
20
18
~ 16
"' w
0.
~ 14
:::l
~
:E 12
,._
:iS 10
"' "' :>
v 8
0 «
\!)
z 6
w
w
"' ~ 4
2
0
__i_
I
I
I
I
I
i
_j_
I
CONTROL GRID VOLTAGE
' I I I I I ' · ti /I /I
i I
I I I I i Eb = Ec, • 275/ i5o! /225 L I
I Ef- 10.0 VOLTS I l I ' 200
I I l I ' I I II I I I '
' I I ' ! i I V 1/ I/ i ! I i
I 1_ I I i ! I
' I' I I I 175 !
I ' i I I If ,; I I I
I I I I I I I l · II il , 1
' ! I J.l It 150
I I I ; I Ill_ II I I ;
I I I I 'I. I II I 125
'
: : I '
I
' I i {} il :;,I I I i
i ! ! !
' ! I ! I I 11 'I 1/ 100
I I i I I ./ I I
i I I I '/ L /i I I Ll i
i I I '
I I
I I J! /1 y Vi/ /I I
I I i i I I ./ ~ / fl/ yy '
I ' l ! I 1/ YV / .11 Y/ 1/ I
'
I ' I I ' _1 i / / /,/ / '/'/ /
I I I i
I 1_ ,.....-,: .....-: .,....., ........ y ....- Vj/1 I
-48 -44 -40 -36 -32 -28 -24 -20 -16 -12 -8 -4 0 •4 •8
CONTROL GRID VOLTAGE
• I
•
•
•
•
120
110
100
90
"' w
"' 80 w
a.
::;
<(
:::; 70 ....
:E
z
60 ,_
z
w
"' 50 "' :::>
u
w ,_
40 <( ....
a.
30
20
10
0
80
"' 70 w
"' w
a.
::;
60 <(
:::; ....
:E 50
z
,_
z 40 w
"' "' :::>
u 30
0
"' " z 20
w
w
"' u
10 "'
0
PAGE 5 336A
Ef= 10.0 VOLTS
SCREEN GRID VOLTAGE - 250 VOLTS
Ec,
1
=o
l..--I-
v
v
1/
5
l_ ./ I-
1/ v
1/
10
I
1/ v
I
-15
l1
j...-
1/
/
20
,..._ v
40 80
Ef= 10.0 VOLTS
-25
30
!W ~ = 2~ = ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ = ~
PLATE VOLTAGE
SCREEN GRID VOLT AGE - 250 VOLTS
I I
1\
j-
--- --- - ~-- ---r-- r- -
\Ec, =0 L. -- -~--
\ ' i I
\ \ -1
' '
!'-.. T
\ \-s r-1--. I
]"-- f-.
b
"s).,O
1'-. l5
r- '
20
25
40 W lW 1~ 200 ~ 2W 3W ~ ~ ~ ~ = ~
PLATE VOLT AGE
ELECTRON TUBE DATA SHEET
FILE: GENERAL PURPOSE SECTION
1-48
336A-PAGE 6
8000
7200
"' 06400
I
::;:
0
fJ5600
::;:
!': 4800
E
."'!
U4ooo
z
<t
t--
~3200
Q
z
82400
"' z
<t
~ 1600
800
0
Ef- 10.0 VOlTS I ! :
I I
' l : I
l :
I i
'PI I 'P ;
I /"( I
\ -
! /i '
\ / / I
\Eb=E,,= 2SO
--
\175 /250 1 ~ __.Vl75 I -
/ / .\ \-'\ / /
\ \ / / I
\
-- -- ------ X / ' :
\
- . --- "/ \
-/-1 \. / \ --
""-/ ""-/
~ ./"... I
I / --........,.._ / ""'-..
/ 7----., ............... i
/9m Am I
/ : i
-28 -26 -24 -22 -20 -18 -16 -14 -12 -10 -8 -6 -4 -2
8000
720 0
"' 06400
I
::;:
0
fJ5600
::;:
!': 4800
E
."'!
u4ooo
z
<t
t-­
U3200
:::>
Q
z
8 2<00
"' z
<t
~ 1600
BOO
CONTROL GRID VOLTAGE
Ef= 10.0 VOlTS 1 I I I I I I I
PlATE VOlT AGE - 250 VOlTS I ! I I
I I I I
'P ~ 'P I i I I
' I
' ! ;
' ' '
I i L_. I i ....----
j i I / '
! Ec, =-TO -15 i I /10 y-15 !
\ \' 1/ y I
i \ I \/. ' /
\ A I /: '
\ 1/ \. /
'£ "-..../ I
: / "'-.· /"'--.. I l
i / I T---L '
...,...___ I I
' ' 1/ VI -;--,.-_I ---197 "'Y· i ! I I
I
/ f/ i I I I I I
I
:
!
I
I
i
080
0.72
064
"' ::;:
0565
C)
w
::;:
048z
-:?
040w
u
z
<(
0 32:;:;
"' w
"' 0.24~
<(
-'
Q.
016
008
0
0 80
0 .72
0 .64
0
1-
0 AOw
u
z
<t
0.
0.
0.
0.
0
32l!;
"' w
"' 24~
16
08
<t
-'
Q.
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280
SCREEN GRID VOLTAGE
• I
~
•
•
•
•
" 7
4i6
23"+ I"
3 32 -a
MAX.
6
Ef = 10.0 VOLTS
Eb=E,,= 250 VOLTS
E,,=-14 VOLTS
INPUT SIGNAL~ 14 VOLTS PEAK
5 POWER OUTPUT
Vl ,_ ,_
<(
~
v -----'\ lie- i /
I -+-· . I ~ TOTAl
1
DISTORTION~ v--
r
4
z
,_
:::>
a. ,_
:::>
0
1/ \
:.;,?? v
I\ 1/, Jl
3
"' w
~
0
a.
)
v \2nd HARMONIC
/
2
3rd HARMONIV \ v
I v 1\ I "'
I \ v
0 2000 4000 6000 8000
LOAD RESISTANCE IN OHMS
9"
-li6MAX.-
3"
;li6 MAX:]
t s
5"
li6
GREEN GRID
L/ \
STI2
BULB
p
~ A6-7 SMALL
6-PIN BASE
ELECTRON TUBE DATA SHEET
FILE' GENERAL PURPOSE SECTION
1-48
24
20
v
16
-- 12
I/
8
4
0
10000
PAGE 7-336A
,_
z
w
u
"' w
a.
~
z
0
;::
"' 0 ,_
Vl
0
u
z
0 ::;:
"' <(
J:
CONTROL GRID
336A-PAGE 8
1-J-4&---5
•
Wi!stem Electric
A development of Bell Telephone Laboratories, the research laboratories of the
American Telephone and Telegraph Company and the \\...,estero Electric Company
PRIXTED c-1 U.S.A. WEC0--1'2451